The Law Office of Wolfgang G. Robinson, Esq., L.L.C.

N.J. Law Firm ID No.: F00040300

Wolfgang G. Robinson, Esq. N.J. Att'y. ID No.: 01922-2013 164 Main Street, Second Floor Chatham, New Jersey 07928 Phone: (973) 826-4909

Fax: (973) 826-4910 Attorney for Plaintiffs:

KEEP A LIBRARY IN WATCHUNG and RICHARD STEINFELD

KEEP A LIBRARY IN WATCHUNG, an unincorporated association of citizens of the Borough of Watchung, and RICHARD STEINFELD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BOROUGH OF WATCHUNG, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey, COUNCIL, BOROUGH OF WATCHUNG, and ADMINISTRATOR, BOROUGH OF WATCHUNG,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

LAW DIVISION SOMERSET COUNTY

**CIVIL ACTION** 

Docket No.: <u>SOM-L-000710-18</u>

**AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE** 

Entity Served: Borough of Watchung

15 Mountain Boulevard

Watchung, New Jersey 07069

Papers Served: Summons

Listing of Lawyer Referral and Legal Services Offices

☑ Case Summary with Case Track

☑ Case Information Statement

☑ Complaint in Lieu of Prerogative Writs and for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief

☑ Certification of Wolfgang G. Robinson, Esq.

Date Served: Friday, June 1, 2018

Time Served: 9:47 AM

Service Data: Papers were left with Michelle L. DeRocco, R.M.C.., Municipal Clerk for the Borough of Watchung in the care of Mary Ann Hance, C.M.R., Deputy Clerk for the Borough of Watchung in accordance with Rule 4:4-4(a)(8) and Paragraph (d) of Subsection 8 of Section 8 of Article II of Chapter II of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Watchung.

I, Wolfgang G. Robinson, Esq., was at the time of service, the attorney for Keep a Library in Watchung and Richard Steinfeld and authorized to serve the summons and complaint pursuant to Rule 4:4-3(a). I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated:	June 1, 2018	

Wolfgang G. Robinson, Esq.

COUNTY OF MORRIS

: SS

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Subscribed and Sworn to me this 1st day of June of 2018.

The Law Office of Wolfgang G. Robinson, Esq., L.L.C.

N.J. Law Firm ID No.: F00040300

Wolfgang G. Robinson, Esq. N.J. Att'y. ID No.: 01922-2013 164 Main Street, Second Floor Chatham, New Jersey 07928

Phone: (973) 826-4909 Fax: (973) 826-4910 Attorney for Plaintiffs:

KEEP A LIBRARY IN WATCHUNG and RICHARD STEINFELD

KEEP A LIBRARY IN WATCHUNG, an unincorporated association of citizens of the Borough of Watchung, and RICHARD STEINFELD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BOROUGH OF WATCHUNG, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey, COUNCIL, BOROUGH OF WATCHUNG, and ADMINISTRATOR, BOROUGH OF WATCHUNG,

Defendants.

## SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

LAW DIVISION SOMERSET COUNTY

**CIVIL ACTION** 

Docket No.: <u>SOM-L-000710-18</u>

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Entity Served: Administrator, Borough of Watchung
15 Mountain Boulevard

Watchung, New Jersey 07069

Papers Served: Summons

☑ Listing of Lawyer Referral and Legal Services Offices

☐ Case Summary with Case Track

☐ Case Information Statement

☑ Complaint in Lieu of Prerogative Writs and for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief

☑ Certification of Wolfgang G. Robinson, Esq.

Date Served: Friday, June 1, 2018

Time Served: 9:59 AM

Service Data: Papers were left with Michelle L. DeRocco, R.M.C.., Municipal Clerk for the Borough of Watchung, in the care of Mary Ann Hance, C.M.R., Deputy Clerk for the Borough of Watchung, in accordance with Rule 4:4-4(a)(8) and Paragraph (d) of Subsection 8 of Section 8 of Article II of Chapter II of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Watchung.

I, Wolfgang G. Robinson, Esq., was at the time of service, the attorney for Keep a Library in Watchung and Richard Steinfeld and authorized to serve the summons and complaint pursuant to Rule 4:4-3(a). I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated:	une 1, 2018

By:

Wolfgang G. Robinson, Esq.

COUNTY OF MORRIS

: SS

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Subscribed and Sworn to me this 1<sup>st</sup> day of June of 2018.

Euge Sarrin Evyene Gorin An Attornex-et-Law of New Jersey The Law Office of Wolfgang G. Robinson, Esq., L.L.C.

N.J. Law Firm ID No.: F00040300

Wolfgang G. Robinson, Esq. N.J. Att'y. ID No.: 01922-2013 164 Main Street, Second Floor Chatham, New Jersey 07928

Phone: (973) 826-4909 Fax: (973) 826-4910 Attorney for Plaintiffs:

KEEP A LIBRARY IN WATCHUNG and RICHARD STEINFELD

KEEP A LIBRARY IN WATCHUNG, an unincorporated association of citizens of the Borough of Watchung, and RICHARD STEINFELD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BOROUGH OF WATCHUNG, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey, COUNCIL, BOROUGH OF WATCHUNG, and ADMINISTRATOR, BOROUGH OF WATCHUNG,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

LAW DIVISION SOMERSET COUNTY

**CIVIL ACTION** 

Docket No.: <u>SOM-L-000710-18</u>

**AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE** 

Entity Served: Council, Borough of Watchung

15 Mountain Boulevard Watchung, New Jersey 07069

Papers Served: Summons

☑ Listing of Lawyer Referral and Legal Services Offices

Case Summary with Case Track

☑ Case Information Statement

☑ Complaint in Lieu of Prerogative Writs and for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief

☑ Certification of Wolfgang G. Robinson, Esq.

Date Served: Friday, June 1, 2018

Time Served: 9:47 AM

Service Data: Papers were left with Michelle L. DeRocco, R.M.C.., Municipal Clerk for the Borough of Watchung and Secretary of the Council of the Borough of Watchung pursuant to Paragraph (b) of Subsection 2 of Section 8 of Article II of Chapter II of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Watchung, in the care of Mary Ann Hance, C.M.R., Deputy Clerk for the Borough of Watchung, in accordance with Rule 4:4-4(a)(8) and Paragraph (d) of Subsection 8 of Section 8 of Article II of Chapter II of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Watchung.

I, Wolfgang G. Robinson, Esq., was at the time of service, the attorney for Keep a Library in Watchung and Richard Steinfeld and authorized to serve the summons and complaint pursuant to Rule 4:4-3(a). I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_ June 1, 2018

By:

Wolfgang G. Robinson, Esq.

COUNTY OF MORRIS

: SS

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Subscribed and Sworn to me this 1<sup>st</sup> day of June of 2018.